

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 13941 OF 2022

Dr. Ashok Narayan Solankar ...Petitioner
Versus
The State Of Maharashtra And Ors ...Respondents

Mr. Nitin Gaware Patil a/w. Mr. Dhananjay Bhosale i/b Mr. K. D. Bhosale
for the Petitioner.

Mr. B. V. Samant, Addl. G.P. a/w Ms. Rupali Shinde, AGP for
Respondent Nos. 1 and 2-State

Ms. Priyanka Lanke i/b. Mr. Nitesh Bhutekar for the Respondent No. 3

**CORAM : NITIN JAMDAR &
M. M. SATHAYE, JJ.**

DATED : 8 AUGUST 2024

P.C.:

1. It is the case of the Petitioner, based on the Clause (9) of the Government Resolution dated 8 February 1996, that the allowances equivalent to the government servants, is extended to the employees of the Respondent No. 3 - Organization which would also include pension. Stand is taken in the reply affidavit of State Government that the employees of the Respondent No. 3-Organization are not entitled to the pensionary benefits

2. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner seeks time to amend the

Petition to advance an alternate submission based on the Article 14 of the Constitution of India that the stand of the State that pensionary benefits are not available to the employees of the Respondent No. 3 – Organization is discriminatory.

3. Leave to amend is accordingly granted. Amendment to be carried out within a period of three weeks.

4. Stand over to **2 September 2024**.

(M. M. SATHAYE, J.)

(NITIN JAMDAR, J.)